Answers and Questions for W9128Z-04-R-0003                                                     13 September 2004
Question 1.   Your answer to question #21 states, in part:  “Section L.5.B.1 has been corrected to state, “Key Personnel are defined as those individuals identified as Program Manager and Contract Administrator, and those who report directly to the Program Manager.””

But Section L.5.B.1 from the conformed RFP reads: “Key Personnel are defined as those individuals identified as Program Manager and Contract Administrator. “   It used to read: “Key Personnel are defined as those individuals identified as Program Manager, and those who report directly to the Program Manager. “

Another part of L.5.B.1 require us to: “discuss details on credentials, education, qualifications, and experience for those individuals proposed for this project as Key Personnel.”  We need clarification on your definition of Key Personnel so we will know exactly who we should describe.

Another part of L.5.B.1 reads “The presenters shall be individuals of your team who will be the “on-site” principals responsible for the program’s execution (Key Personnel); primary subcontractors may also be included as presenters.”  Again, the definition of Key Personnel needs to be clarified.  By one interpretation, we are limited to the Program Manager and the Contact Administrator.  By another, we can include “other” on-site personnel.

Answer 1.  The program manager must be a presenter.   The contracts administrator is not required to be a presenter.  Primary sub contractors may also be a presenter.  The answer to Question 21 should have read, “Key Personnel are defined as those individuals identified as Program Manager and Contract Administrator”.

Question 2.   You have asked for the files by 'electronic media'. May I send our files electronically by email, upload to a web site or make a CD to be sent by postal mail
 

Answer 2.   Proposals submission must be electronically by e-mail.  Please submit proposals to ronald.fushi@us.army.mil or christie.p.martinez@us.army.mil .
Question 3.  By the way, the changed Table of Contents (on page 5) lists Task Order 0002 as being changed but Task Order 0002 itself is not included (should be on page 19). We are proceeding with pricing of the original Task Order 0002.
Answer 3.  No changes were made to Task Order 0002.  
